
 
 

 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING ADVISORY 
PANEL  

 

TUESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2005 
7.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 5 

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Burchell 

 
Councillors: 

 
Idaikkadar 
N Shah 
Anne Whitehead (VC) 
 

Marilyn Ashton 
Mrs Bath 
Mrs Kinnear 
 

  

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Blann 
2. Bluston 
3. Ray 
4. Miles 
 

1. Kara 
2. Versallion 
3. Harriss 
 

  

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Kate Boulter, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1269    E-mail:  kate.boulter@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING ADVISORY PANEL  
 
TUESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

4. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2005, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 13 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Mobility and Wheelchair Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD):  (Pages 5 - 58) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Director of Strategy (Urban Living). 
 



 

 

9. Statement of Community Involvement (SCI): Initial Consultation 
Responses:  (Pages 59 - 84) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Director of Strategy (Urban Living). 
 

10. Draft London Plan Alterations - Housing Provision Targets; Planning for 
Waste:  (Pages 85 - 88) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Director of Strategy (Urban Living). 
 

  AGENDA - PART II (PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED) - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  VOL. 10  CSPAP 9  

STRATEGIC PLANNING ADVISORY PANEL  16 MARCH 2005 

Chair: * Councillor Burchell 
   
Councillors: * Marilyn Ashton 

* Mrs Bath 
* Idaikkadar 

* Mrs Kinnear 
* Ray (3) 
* Anne Whitehead 

Non-voting 
Co-opted Member: 

  Councillor Branch 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION 1 - Development Brief - Land at Honeypot Lane

The Panel received a report of the Director of Strategic Planning, which included a 
revised draft of the Development Brief for land at Honeypot Lane.  It was reported that, 
following the Panel’s consideration of an earlier draft of th
[...]

Sustainable Waste Management

The Panel received a report of the Director of Strategy (Urban Living), which included a 
draft of the Council’s response to the Government consultation on PPS10: Planning for 
Sustainable Waste Management. 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 1 to 4

1



CSPAP 10  VOL. 10 CABINET

The Panel discussed the draft response. Members made detailed comments on 
specific items and their requests for changes were recorded by officers.  The following 
general issues were noted: 

• Officers advised that the waste management emphasis was on minimisation, 
recycling and processing rather than landfill.  The emphasis on sub-regional 
arrangements was important to enable the identification of facilities which could 
be grouped together and prevent proliferation of sites. 

• Members expressed some concern at the requirement for “redundant farm 
buildings” to be identified as sites for new waste management capacity, 
particularly in relation to later re-use of sites that had been used for waste 
purposes.  Officers advised that, at planning permission stage, stringent 
reclamation and restoration conditions would be agreed for any waste tip sites. 

• The format of the consultation had meant that officers had to constrain their 
responses to the questions asked.  Officers felt that this might not be the most 
effective method of consulting, and suggested that a different approach by the 
ODPM might be better in future. 

• The Panel noted that no guidance or references to other documents had been 
provided to assist respondents in completing the consultation questionnaire.  
The Panel suggested that the final PPS be a self-contained document and 
include short extracts of the main points from the documents it refers to, to 
avoid missing out important facts. 

• Some Members felt that it would be helpful for each Member to have their own 
copy of the PPSs, rather than one copy being available in each Group Office. 

Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to the Leader) 

That the response to the Government Consultation on PPS10: Planning for Sustainable 
Waste Management, as now amended, be agreed. 

[REASON: To enable the Council to set out its position with regard to the spatial 
planning of waste management]. 

(See also Minute 31). 

PART II - MINUTES 

23. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member
Councillor N Shah Councillor Ray

24. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to business transacted at this meeting. 

25. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED: That (1) all items be considered with the press and public present; 

(2) in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985, the following item/information be admitted to the agenda by reason of the 
special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated: 

Agenda Item Special Circumstances/Reasons for Urgency

4. Minutes The minutes were not available when the main 
agenda was printed.

2



CABINET  VOL. 10  CSPAP 11  

26. Minutes:

RESOLVED: (1) That the Chair be given authority to sign the minutes of the Special 
meeting held on 1 March 2005, those minutes having been circulated, as a correct 
record of that meeting, once printed in the Council Bound Volume; and 

(2) in response to a request from a Member, that the Chair would consult with the Chair 
of Cabinet to ascertain whether the full minutes of the Panel’s meetings could be 
submitted to Cabinet as a matter of course. 

27. Public Questions:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no public questions to be received at this meeting 
under the provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 

28. Petitions:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no petitions to be received at this meeting under 
the provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 13 (Part 
4E of the Constitution). 

29. Deputations:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no deputations to be received at this meeting 
under the provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 

30. Land at Honeypot Lane - Development Brief:
Further to Recommendation 1 above it was  

RESOLVED:  That officers be requested to investigate whether there were any mixed-
use sites within the M25 areas that Panel Members could visit. 

31. Government Consultation on PPS10: Planning for Sustainable Waste 
Management:
Further to Recommendation 2 above, it was 

RESOLVED:  That the Director of Strategy (Urban Living), the Director of Strategic 
Planning and the Chair of the Panel, when discussing how best to set up a resource 
library for Members, take into consideration Members’ request that they each receive a 
copy of key documents. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.35 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH BURCHELL 
Chair 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\4\AI00023404\MobilityandWheelchairHousingSupplementaryPlanningDocumentSPD0.doc 

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Strategic Planning Advisory Panel 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 13th September 2005 

Subject: 
 

Mobility and Wheelchair Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Director of Strategy (Urban Living) 

Contact Officer: 
 

Ali Kashmiri, Access Officer 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Planning, Development and Housing 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Public 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
The Panel is recommended to:- 
(i) note the content of this report and agree it in principle; 
(ii) note progress and the need to commence the initial work on the engagement 
with the four statutory consultation authorities with environmental responsibilities 
in line with the European Directive 2001/42/EC Strategic Environmental 
Assessment Directive (SEA) and the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) process under 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act. 
(iii) note that, following (ii), subsequent consultation will also be required to be 
undertaken with relevant authorities, the public and key stakeholders on the 
scope of the Mobility and Wheelchair Housing SPD and its accompanying 
Sustainability Appraisal. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 5 to 58

5



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\4\AI00023404\MobilityandWheelchairHousingSupplementaryPlanningDocumentSPD0.doc 

Reason for report 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform members of the progress made in respect 
of this SPD and its accompanying Sustainability Appraisal Report.  Planning 
policy relating to Mobility and Wheelchair Housing in the second deposit Harrow 
Unitary Development Plan (HUDP) was subject to certain objections considered 
at the Public Inquiry. Policy H18 – Accessible Homes was subsequently included 
in the adopted HUDP. In order to provide more detailed guidance on the 
application of the Policy, the Council included the production of a supplementary 
planning document in its Local Development Scheme. Following the Government 
Office for London’s consideration of the submitted LDS, it requested that the 
Council consult GOL on the developing Mobility and Wheelchair Housing SPD.  
 
 
Benefits 
 
To ensure that access considerations form an integral part of the development 
process.  To ensure local services and facilities are accessible to everyone. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
The cost of producing the SPD and associated SA will be met within the  
approved Departmental budget. 
 
Risks 
 
Failure to carry out the procedures set down in the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and Regulations would render the Council open to legal 
challenge.  Delay in meeting the Local Development Scheme (LDS) timetable 
milestones may also lead to a reduction in the Planning Delivery Grant (PDG). 
 
Implications if recommendatio
[...]
ity 
and Wheelchair Housing SPD therefore draws on this work and develops it as far 
as is relevant to the document. This is a working draft however, and will be 
subject to further improvement before formal public consultation. The working 
draft of the Mobility and Wheelchair Housing SPD is attached as Appendix 1 and 
the working draft of the SA as Appendix 2. 

 
2.2 Options considered 
Due consideration has been given to several options.  However, the LDS agreed 
by Cabinet on 23rd June identifies production of an SPD as being the most 
appropriate option in Harrow. 

 
2.3 Consultation 
The stages for producing the SPD, as set down in the approved LDS, will follow 
the appropriate procedures, including the means of engagement set down in the 
draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).   

 
2.4 Financial Implications 
Costs are contained within the approved Departmental budget. 

 
2.5 Legal Implications 
(Comments included in the report) 

 
2.6 Equalities Impact 
Both the SPD and SA promote equality of opportunity and social inclusion.  
 
 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
Background Documents:  
 

1. The Strategic Environmental Assessment Directive: Guidance for Planning 
Authorities. ODPM, London, October 2003 

2. Sustainability Appraisal of Regional Spatial Strategies and Local 
Development Frameworks: Consultation Paper, ODPM, September 2004  

3. Sustainability Appraisal of Regional Spatial Strategies and Local 
Development Frameworks: Interim Advise Note on Frequently Asked 
Questions, ODPM, London, April 2005 

4. Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering Sustainable Development  
5. Planning Policy Guidance 3: Housing 

7



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\4\AI00023404\MobilityandWheelchairHousingSupplementaryPlanningDocumentSPD0.doc 

6. The Disability Discrimination Act 1995 (DDA) 
7. Planning and Access for Disabled People: A Good Practice Guide from the 

Office of the Deputy Prime Minister 
8. Part M to the Build
[...]
ties with environmental responsibilities as 
stated in stage A6 of the SA process. See Figure 2 above. 
 
                                            
2 Under transitional arrangements, and due to the SPD not addressing policy options, it is generally accepted that 
the most expedient course of action should combine stages A and B within this SA Scoping report consultation. 

46



 13

7. Baseline Collection 
7.1 The population of the UK is predicted to grow by 7% over the next 30 years, however, the 
number of disabled people in the UK is expected to rise by 40% according to the Office for 
National Statistics. 31,000 people currently have a long-term illness or a disability. 
 
7.2 From data analysis of the 2001 census, by year 2020 it is estimated that half of Harrow’s 
adult population will be aged over 50, with people over 80 being the most rapidly growing 
sector. With an ever-increasing aging population and the associated likelihood of higher 
numbers of people with restricted mobility, there is urgent need for design methods based on 
better understanding of age and disability related factors.  The Council must therefore adopt 
guidance that sets clear parameters for the design of housing developments to be of Lifetime 
and Wheelchair Standards, as decisions taken now will affect Harrow in the decades beyond 
2020.    
 
FIGURE 3: Population of Harrow with Limiting Long Term Illness (LLTI) or 
Disability (2001 Census) 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.3 This data has informed the need for the Mobility & Wheelchair Housing SPD as the potential 
number of people who would benefit from the provision of lifetime and wheelchair housing is 
substantial. This observation results from both the number of older and disabled people living in 
Harrow and because Harrow has a growing aging population.  The SPD will work to influence 
new housing developments to be designed in a way which will reduce the need for adaptations 
in the future since people mostly pre
[...]
th

e 
M

ob
ili

ty
 W

he
el

ch
ai

r H
ou

si
ng

 
SP

D
 O

bj
ec

tiv
es

 

Social 

Economic 

Environmental 

Short Term 

Medium Term 

Long Term 

Biodiversity, 
Flora & Fauna 

Population & 
Human Health 

Water and Soil 

Air Quality 

Climatic 
Factors 

Cultural 
Heritage & 

Archaeology 

Landscape & 
Townscape 

Material Assets 

 

To
 p

ro
m

ot
e 

ho
us

in
g 

th
at

 
el

im
in

at
es

 th
e 

ne
ed

 fo
r p

ot
en

tia
l 

co
st

ly
 fu

tu
re

 
ad

ap
ta

tio
ns

 
  

 

+ 
+ 

+ 
 

 
 

+ 
 

 
 

+ 
+ 

+ 

 

To
 e

ns
ur

e 
th

at
 a

ll 
ne

w
 re

si
de

nt
ia

l 
pr

op
er

ty
 in

 th
e 

bo
ro

ug
h 

is
 

de
si

gn
ed

 to
 b

e 
fle

xi
bl

e,
 e

as
y 

to
 

us
e 

an
d 

th
er

ef
or

e 
ac

ce
ss

ib
le

 to
 a

ll 
oc

cu
pi

er
s 

  

 

+ 
+ 

+ 
 

 
 

+ 
 

 
 

 
+ 

+ 

In
cr

ea
se

d 
nu

m
be

r o
f b

ui
ld

in
gs

 a
nd

 e
nv

iro
nm

en
ts

 d
es

ig
ne

d 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 U
rb

an
 D

es
ig

n 
pr

in
ci

pl
es

 w
ith

 a
cc

es
si

bl
e 

fe
at

ur
es

 n
ot

 p
er

m
itt

ed
 a

s 
co

m
pr

om
is

ed
 a

fte
rth

ou
gh

ts
. 

57



 
24

 

58



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\4\AI00023405\StatementofCommunityInvolvementSCIInitialConsultationResponses.0.doc 

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Strategic Planning Advisory Panel 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 13th September 2005 

Subject: 
 

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI): 
Initial Consultation Responses. 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Director of Strategy (Urban Living) 

Contact Officer: 
 

Charles Alonge 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Planning, Development and Housing 

Key Decision: 
 

None 

Status: 
 

Public 

 
Section 1: Summary 
The Panel agreed, at its meeting on 13th July 2005, the process for progressing 
the Statement of Community Involvement SCI.  Prior to the meeting a letter and 
questionnaire were sent to all those on the Planning consultation database, 
asking them to indicate their preferred approach for participating in the 
preparation of the SCI and the Local Development Framework (LDF).  The main 
purpose was to update the Council’s consultation database and to establish the 
main contact for future correspondence and communication. 
The initial consultation period was for 4 weeks between July and August 2005 
and this report sets out the results of this exercise.  It gives an overview of rate of 
response and highlights some of the issues raised by the respondents.  A 
breakdown of the responses and the summary of the comments and suggestions 
is attached as Appendix 1.  The detailed responses are attached as Appendix 2. 
 
Decision Required 
The Panel is recommended to:- 
(i) Note the comments received following the initial consultation on the SCI; 
(ii) Note progress against the timetable and agree that officers should proceed to 
formal public consultation on the SCI. 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 59 to 84

59



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\4\AI00023405\StatementofCommunityInvolvementSCIInitialConsultationResponses.0.doc 

Reason for report 
 
The Council is required to have an adopted Statement of Community 
Involvement in accordance with the LDS agreed timetable and Members have 
requested to be kept informed of the progress.  The deadline for the adoption of 
the SCI is set in the LDS, and adhering to the timetable and the delivery of the 
programme set out in the LDS are important considerations for Planning Delivery 
Grant.  Public Involvement in the preparation of SCI is deemed to be a positive 
move towards increasing public awareness at the outset. 
 
 
Benefits 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to prepare a Statement of Community 
Involvement.  Submission of the SCI to the Government Office for London (GOL) 
according to agreed timetable and the Inspectorate (PINS) for examination by 
March 2006 will ensure that the Council’s ability to attract appropriate level of 
Planning Delivery Grant. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
The cost of producing the SCI document is containe
[...]
or
t

2
H

ou
si

ng
3

Em
pl

oy
m

en
t

4
W

as
te

/re
cy

cl
in

g
5

H
ea

lth
6

Sh
o p

pi
ng

/to
w

n 
7

So
ci

al
/c

om
m

un
ity

 
fa

ci
lit

ie
s

8
Th

e 
En

vi
ro

nm
en

t
9

G
re

en
 B

el
t

10
Ed

uc
at

io
n

11
A

ll 
pl

an
ni

ng
 is

su
es

12
O

th
er

 (s
pe

ci
fie

d)

83



84

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting:                    Strategic Planning Advisory Panel 
Date:                         Tuesday 13th September 2005 
Subject:                     Draft London Plan Alterations – Housing Provision
                                  Targets; Planning for Waste 
Responsible Officer: Director of Strategy (Urban Living) 
Contact Officer:         Dennis Varcoe 
Portfolio Holder:        Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development and  
                                  Housing 
Key Decision:            No 
Status:                       Public 
 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 

The Mayor in July 2005 published draft alterations to London Plan policies on 
Housing provision targets, Waste and Minerals.  The consultation is primarily 
aimed at the London Assembly and the GLA Group, but the Mayor is also keen to 
hear from London Boroughs and other key stakeholders. However, because the 
deadline is Friday 9th September, the Mayor is to be advised that the Council 
wishes to make its representations as part of the 3 month public consultation 
programmed to commence in October.  
 
 
Decision Required 

The Panel is requested to:- 
 

1. Note the publication of draft Alterations to London Plan policies on Housing 
provision targets, Waste and Minerals; and 

2. Subject to confirmation by Cabinet or the portfolio holder, confirm that the 
Council wishes to respond at the formal public consultation stage in 
October, and the Mayor be advised accordingly. 

 
 
Reason for report 

The Mayor has provided London Boroughs with the opportunity to comment on the 
draft Alterations at an early stage. The Council needs to consider whether it wishes 
to respond at this stage, and advise the Mayor accordingly. 
 
 
Benefits 
 

The Council has a fundamental interest in the draft Alterations because of the 
implications for the production of the Local Development Framework, and would 
therefore wish to submit fully considered comments on them.   

Agenda Item 10
Pages 85 to 88

85



 
Cost of Proposals  

The cost of preparing an informed response to the draft Alterations will be 
contained within current approved Departmental Budget.  

 
Risks 

 Failure to respond at this stage would not be serious as the Council will be able to 
respond at the 3 month consultation period starting in October. However, it would 
be courteous to respond at this stage to explain the Council’s stance.   
 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
It might be interpreted that the Council has no views or concerns with the 
Alterations, or the background studies against which they were prepared. 
  
 
Section 2: Report 
Brief History  
Although the London Plan was published in February 2004, the Mayor had 
expressed the intention to bring forward early Alterations on Housing provision 
and Waste in advance of the first review of the Plan. The Draft Alterations were 
accordingly published in July 2005. Copies of the draft Alterations have been put 
into the Members Library.  
Members have been advised that officers have participated in the preparation of 
information for the Borough to be included in the 2004 London Housing Capacity 
Study.  This required extensive work and involved meetings with GLA officers.  
As with the results from the previous study, information from the capacity study 
has informed the production of draft housing provision figures. Borough officers  
have also participated in the collection of information on waste management sites 
and related activities which has informed the provision and allocation of land 
requirements at sub-regional level contained in the Draft Alterations on Waste.      
 
Options considered 
Members will be aware that the Mayor has also recently published the draft West 
London Sub-Regional Development Framework (WLSRDF) for consultation. The 
deadline for responses is significantly later (28th October 2005).  Within the draft  
West London SRDF there are a number of matters relating to the implications of 
the Housing Capacity Study and housing provision.  In addition, under Waste 
(para 87) the proposed action specifically asks stakeholders to respond to the 
consultation on the draft Alterations (rather than through the WLSRDF response). 
A special meeting of the Panel will consider the Harrow and draft West London 
response to the draft WLSRDF.        
Discussions amongst West London boroughs have elicited that Boroughs in 
general would prefer to wait until they have given full and detailed consideration 
to both documents and the detailed research studies supporting them, before 

86



submitting any comments on them. This approach is to be supported. 
Appropriate opportunities will exist for members to comment at the public 
consultation stage on the draft Alterations programmed for October 2005.  Under 
these circumstances it is suggested that the Mayor be advised that the Council 
will comment at that stage. 
 
Consultation 
No formal consultations undertaken. 
 
Financial Implications 
There are no financial implications in preparing this initial response.  
 
Legal Implications. 
No comment. 
 
Equalities Impact 
The Waste Alterations aim to promote equality of opportunities. 
 
Section 3: Supporting Information/ Background Documents 
 
Draft London Plan Alterations – Housing Provision Targets – July 2005 
2004 London Housing Capacity Study – July 2005 
Draft London Plan Alterations – Planning for Waste/Planning for Minerals-July 
2005 
Recycling and Recovery facilities – Sites investigation in London – July 2005 
Draft Sub Regional Development Framework – West London – June 2005. 

87



88

This page is intentionally left b

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 4  CSPAP 16   
 
 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING ADVISORY PANEL  13 SEPTEMBER 2005 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Burchell 

   
Councillors: * Mrs Bath 

* Harriss (3) 
* Idaikkadar 
 

* Mrs Kinnear 
* Ray (3) 
* Anne Whitehead 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted Member: 
 

* Councillor Branch 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - Mobility and Wheelchair Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD)   
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Strategy (Urban Living) which provided 
information on the progress made in respect of the Mobility and Wheelchair Housing 
SPD and its accompanying Sustainability Report. 
 
Officers advised that the title of the document was subject to change and confirmed 
that the content and appearance of the document had been improved since the agenda 
had been printed. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, officers advised that, ideally, 
accommodation for wheelchair users would be situated on the ground floor to minimise 
any risks associated with identifying a means of escape in the event of an emergency.  
Officers were requested to consider further this aspect of the SPD. 
 
Some Members queried the accuracy of the data contained in the table showing 
‘Population of Harrow with Limiting Long Term Illness or Disability’ (page 47 of the 
agenda), as the figures did not add up.  A Member queried how it was possible to 
ascertain from the information provided in this table how many people would require 
wheelchair housing.  Officers advised that this was not possible, but that the table 
helped provide an indication of the general scale of a variety of disabilities. 
 
Officers agreed to investigate the building control specification for door widths, in 
relation to design of buildings for wheelchair users. 
 
Officers advised that the Mobility and Wheelchair Housing SPD complemented the 
Access for All SPD which had been considered at the meeting of the Panel on 13 July 
2005.  It was the officers’ intention to bring the results of the consultations on both 
SPDs to the Special Meeting of the Panel being held on 8 November 2005. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development and 
Housing) 
 
That (1) officers be authorised to commence the initial work on the engagement with 
the four statutory consultation authorities with environmental responsibilities in line with 
the European Directive 2001/42/EC Strategic Environmental Assessment Directive 
(SEA) and the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) process under the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act; 
 
(2) following (1), subsequent consultation be undertaken with relevant authorities, the 
public and key stakeholders on the scope of the Mobility and Wheelchair Housing SPD 
and its accompanying Sustainability Appraisal. 
 
[REASON: To ensure that access considerations form an integral part of the 
development process and to ensure that local services and facilities are accessible to 
everyone]. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 2 - Statement of Community Involvement (SCI): Initial 
Consultation Responses   
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Strategy (Urban Living) which provided 
information on the responses received in respect of the initial consultation undertaken 
as part of the process for developing the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 
 



 
 
 
CSPAP 17  VOL. 4    CABINET
 
 
 
A Member noted that the ‘Purpose of the Consultation’ (page 63 of the agenda) did not 
state that respondents’ views would be taken into consideration.  Officers confirmed 
that one of the aims of community involvement (as set down in the SCI) was to provide 
better feedback than had previously been given, and assured Members that 
respondents’ comments would be used to inform the content of the SCI. 
 
Officers stated that, to date, the responses received had not highlighted any new 
issues of particular significance, but that the consultation had been necessary to 
identify whether this was the case.  In response to a question from a Member, officers 
confirmed that the cost of the consultation had been absorbed within the normal salary 
costs, and that the only additional expenditure had been printing and postage; this 
expenditure would have been incurred in any exercise to update contact details of 
individuals and organisations on the database. 
 
Some Members expressed concern that a number of organisations had asked to be 
deleted from the database of consultees. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development and 
Housing) 
 
That it be agreed that officers proceed to formal public consultation on the SCI. 
 
[REASON: The Council has a statutory duty to prepare an SCI.  Submission of the SCI 
to the Government Office for London according to the agreed timetable and the 
Inspectorate (PINS) for examination by March 2006 will ensure the Council’s ability to 
attract the appropriate level of Planning Delivery Grant]. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 3 - Draft London Plan Alterations - Housing Provision 
Targets; Planning for Waste   
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Strategy (Urban Living) which provided 
an update on the Council’s position is respect of its response to the draft alterations to 
the London Plan policies on Housing Provision Targets and Planning for Waste. 
 
Officers advised that it was proposed that the Council undertake discussions both 
internally and with colleagues in other West London boroughs, with a view to making 
representations as part of the three month public consultation programmed to 
commence in October 2005. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development and 
Housing) 
  
That (1) it be agreed that the Council respond at the formal public consultation stage in 
October 2005; 
 
(2) the Mayor of London be advised accordingly.  
  
[REASON: The Council has a fundamental interest in the draft alterations because of 
the implications for the production of the Local Development Framework, and would 
therefore wish to submit fully considered comments on them]. 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

47. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Councillor Harriss 
Councillor N Shah Councillor Ray 
 

48. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED: To note the following declarations of interest made by Members present 
relating to business to be transacted at this meeting: 
 



 
 
 
CSPAP 18  VOL. 4 CABINET
 
 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Statement of Community Involvement (SCI): Initial Consultation 
Responses 
Following a number of declarations of personal interest made by Members, the Panel 
agreed to record that, due to the Borough-wide nature of the consultation, all Members 
of the Panel had a personal interest in a number of the organisations listed in the 
officer’s report.  Accordingly, all Members remained in the room and took part in the 
discussion and decision-making on this item. 
 

49. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

50. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED: That the Chair be given authority to sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 July 2005, those minutes having been circulated at the meeting, as a correct 
record of that meeting, once printed in the Council Bound Volume. 
 

51. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 18, 15 
and 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

52. Mobility and Wheelchair Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD):   
See Recommendation 1. 
 

53. Statement of Community Involvement (SCI): Initial Consultation Responses:   
See Recommendation 2. 
 

54. Draft London Plan Alterations - Housing Provision Targets; Planning for Waste:   
See Recommendation 3. 
 

55. Any Other Business:   
Some Members expressed concern that some of the actions requested of officers at 
previous meetings had not always been followed through to completion.  An example 
was given of the request, made at the meetings of the Panel held on 1 March 2005 and 
16 March 2005, that Members be provided with individual copies of PPGs, PPSs and 
any consultation documents. 
 
RESOLVED: That an Action Plan be produced after each meeting and circulated to 
Members and officers to provide a reminder of actions agreed at meetings. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.18 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH BURCHELL 
Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


